44.1  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

The Group's policies in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are as follows:-

  (a) Market Risk

   (i) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that
are denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of
entities within the Group. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United
States Dollar (“USD”), United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED), Renminbi Yuan (RMB),
Japanese Yen (JPY), Brunei Dollar (BND) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”). Foreign
currency risk is monitored closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net
exposure is at an acceptable level. On occasion, the Group enters into forward
foreign currency contracts to hedge against its foreign currency risk. The Group
also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for
working capital purposes.

   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:-

  The Group
   2022 2021
   RM RM

   Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation

   USD/RM - strengthen by 5%   (99,654) 1,252,177
   USD/RM - weaken by 5%   99,654 (1,252,177)
   ----------------------------------- -----------------------------------

   SGD/RM - strengthen by 5%   (16,797) (41,072)
   SGD/RM - weaken by 5%   16,797 41,072
   ----------------------------------- -----------------------------------

   AED/RM - strengthen by 5%   2,315 2,315
   AED/RM - weaken by 5%   (2,315) (2,315)
   ----------------------------------- -----------------------------------

   JPY/RM - strengthen by 5%   (16,773) (18,013)
   JPY/RM - weaken by 5%   16,773 18,013
   ----------------------------------- -----------------------------------

166 SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2022 (Cont’d)

SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No: 200401027554 (666062 – A)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

 Page 105

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 44.1  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

  (a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

   (i) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis (Cont’d)

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:- (Cont’d)

  The Group
   2022 2021
   RM RM

   Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation (Cont’d)

   RMB/RM - strengthen by 5%   (257,457) (189,068)
   RMB/RM - weaken by 5%   257,457 189,068
   ----------------------------------- -----------------------------------

   BND/RM - strengthen by 5%   - 281,022
   BND/RM - weaken by 5%   - (281,022)
   ----------------------------------- -----------------------------------

   (ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable
rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available
and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The Group’s fixed rate receivables and borrowings are carried at amortised cost.
Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as in defined MFRS 7 since
neither carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a
change in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the
financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 23 to
the financial statements.

167SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2022 (Cont’d)

SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No: 200401027554 (666062 – A)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

 Page 105

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 44.1  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

  (a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

   (i) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis (Cont’d)

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:- (Cont’d)

  The Group
   2022 2021
   RM RM

   Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation (Cont’d)

   RMB/RM - strengthen by 5%   (257,457) (189,068)
   RMB/RM - weaken by 5%   257,457 189,068
   ----------------------------------- -----------------------------------

   BND/RM - strengthen by 5%   - 281,022
   BND/RM - weaken by 5%   - (281,022)
   ----------------------------------- -----------------------------------

   (ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable
rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available
and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The Group’s fixed rate receivables and borrowings are carried at amortised cost.
Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as in defined MFRS 7 since
neither carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a
change in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the
financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 23 to
the financial statements.

SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No: 200401027554 (666062 – A)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

 Page 106

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 44.1  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

  (a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

   (ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

  The Group
   2022 2021
   RM RM

   Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation

   Increase of 10 basis points   (89,797) (120,506)
   Decrease of 10 basis points   89,797 120,506
   ----------------------------------- -----------------------------------

  The Company
   2022 2021
   RM RM

   Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation

   Increase of 10 basis points   (7,679) (9,617)
   Decrease of 10 basis points   7,679 9,617
   ----------------------------------- -----------------------------------

  (b) Credit Risk

The Group's exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises
mainly from trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk
by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an
ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including cash and bank balances), the Group
minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises principally from loans and advances to